

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action Nos: 17-cv-01661-WYD
17-cv-01679-WYD

KYLE ZEPPELIN; BRAD EVANS; CHRISTINE O'CONNOR; KIMBERLY MORSE;
JACQUELINE LANSING; JANET FEDER; SIERRA CLUB; ELYRIA AND SWANSEA
NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION; CHAFFEE PARK NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION;
and COLORADO LATINO FORUM,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION; ELAINE CHAO, in her official capacity as
Secretary of transportation; and JOHN M. CARTER, in his official capacity as Division
Administrator,

Defendants,

v.

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; and SHAILEN P. BHATT,
in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Colorado Department of Transportation,

Defendant-Intervenors.

ZEPPELIN PLAINTIFFS' APA § 705 MOTION FOR STAY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

LIST OF EXHIBITS v

GLOSSARY OF TERMS vi

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. MATERIAL FACTS 2

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

IV. A STAY IS WARRANTED 18

 A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits 18

 1. *P2PH is a Connected, Similar, and/or Cumulative Action, which FHWA/CDOT Failed to Analyze* 19

 2. *FHWA/CDOT Failed to Take the Requisite “Hard Look” at the Human Health and Environmental Caused by the Disturbance and Spread of Hazardous Materials* 24

 B. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without Preliminary Relief 25

 C. The Balance of Equities Tips in Plaintiffs’ Favor 31

 D. An Order for Stay Will Serve the Public Interest 32

V. CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 551 et seq. 17

5 U.S.C. § 702 19

5 U.S.C. § 705 1, 18

23 U.S.C. § 138 2

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 et seq. 1

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) 24

49 U.S.C. § 303 2

Regulations

40 C.F.R. Part 1502

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 20, 23

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 20, 23

40 C.F.R. § 1508.11 24

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a) 20

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(1) 20

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(1)(ii) 20

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(2) 23

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(3) 22, 23

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a) 24

Cases

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell, 480 U.S. 531 (1987) 28

Biodiversity Conservation Alliance v. Jiron, 762 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2014) 24

Citizens’ Comm. to Save Our Canyons, 297 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 20

Colo. Env’tl. Coalition v. Dombeck, 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 20

Colorado Wild, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 523 F.Supp.2d 1213 (D. Colo. 2007)..... 31, 32

Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n, 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 18

Davis v. Mineta, 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) 17, 19, 27

Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109986
(D.N.M. August 14, 2015)..... 26

Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Klein, 747 F.Supp.2d 1234
(D. Colo. 2010)..... 20, 22

First Premier Bank v. U.S. Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau, 819 F. Supp. 2d 906
(D.S.D. 2011)..... 18

Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. U.S. FDA, 524 F.Supp.2d 5 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 18

John D. MacFarlane, et al. v. the City and County of Denver, et al., Case No.
2016CV32126 (Denver District Court)..... 17

Lane v. Buckley, 643 Fed. Appx. 686 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 27

Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm, 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 19

Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala, 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 18

N.M. Dept. of Game & Fish v. U.S. Dept. of Interior, 854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 25, 31

O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft, 389 F.3d 973(10th Cir. 2004) 18

San Juan Citizens’ Alliance v. Salazar, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29804
(D. Colo. March 30, 2009)..... 23

San Luis Valley Ecosystem Council v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
657 F.Supp.2d 1233 (D. Colo. 2009) 18, 26, 31, 32

Sierra Club v. Hodel, 848 F.2d 1068 (10th Cir. 1988), overruled on other grounds by
Village of Los Ranchos De Albuquerque v. Marsh, 956 F.2d 970 (10th Cir. 1992).... 29, 31

Sierra Club v. Marsh, 872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 31

Utahns v. U.S. DOT, 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 19

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Service, 828 F.Supp.2d 1223 (D. Colo. 2011)..... 32

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 2, 18, 27

LIST OF EXHIBITS

- Exhibit 1 Record of Decision
- Exhibit 2 Supplemental Draft Environmental Impact Statement
- Exhibit 3 Final Environmental Impact Statement
- Exhibit 4 Map of Operating Units within Vasquez Boulevard / I-70 Superfund Site
- Exhibit 5 City and County of Denver Storm Drainage Master Plan dated September 2014
- Exhibit 6 Email from Mike Anderson to Shea Thomas, dated August 2, 2013
- Exhibit 7 Memorandum of Understanding, dated October 16, 2013
- Exhibit 8 Enginuity Engineering Solutions Memorandum, dated February 10, 2014
- Exhibit 9 Multi-Agency Technical Team Recommendation, dated January 20, 2015
- Exhibit 10 DeVito Memorandum, dated July 16, 2015
- Exhibit 11 Denver's I-70 East FEIS Response Comment Report, dated March 2, 2016
- Exhibit 12 Two Basin Drainage Project Conceptual Planning Alternatives Analysis Report, dated December 2016
- Exhibit 13 Final Design Report, Environmental Components for Globeville Landing Outfall, dated February 5, 2016
- Exhibit 14 Aerial Photograph of Globeville Landing Park, taken August 15, 2017
- Exhibit 15 Colorado Department of Transportation Statement Regarding Litigation Involving I-70, dated July 10, 2017
- Exhibit 16 City of Denver 39th Avenue Greenway and Open Channel Fact Sheet
- Exhibit 17 City of Denver City Park Golf Course Redesign Fact Sheet
- Exhibit 18 Letter from Jane Hann to Steve Turner, dated December 29, 2016
- Exhibit 19 Colorado Department of Transportation Press Release, dated August 24, 2017
- Exhibit 20 Trial Testimony of Deborah Ortega, given on August 22, 201
